
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 8 November 2017 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Gbola Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor England
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Silwal
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe
Councillor Mills

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, D Collins, Clark, Ransley, Tindall and Link

For further information, please contact Kayley Johnston 01442 228226

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

Public Document Pack



2

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. Q2 BUDGET MONITORING FINANCIAL REPORT  (Pages 3 - 12)

7. Q2 HOUSING  (Pages 13 - 61)

8. Q2 RESIDENT SERVICES  (Pages 62 - 70)

9. ASB ISSUES IN DACORUM  (Pages 71 - 75)



Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 7 

Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 7 

 
 

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 8 November 2017 

PART: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 2017/18 

 
Contact: 

 
Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
 
David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
 
Caroline Souto, Team Leader Financial Planning & Analysis 
 

 
Purpose of report: 

 
To provide details of the projected outturn for 2017/18 as at 
Quarter 2 for the: 
 

• General Fund 
• Housing Revenue Account 
• Capital Programme 

 

 
Recommendations 

 
That Committee note the forecast outturn position. 
 

 
Corporate  
objectives: 
 

 
Delivering an efficient and modern council 

 
Implications: 
 

 
Financial and Value for Money implications are included within 
the body of the report.  
 

 
Risk Implications 

 
Risk implications are included within the body of the report. 
 

 
Equalities  
Implications 

 
There are no equality implications. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 7 

Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 7 

 
Health And Safety 
Implications 

 
There are no health and safety implications. 

 
Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 
 

 
GF – General Fund 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Projected General Fund revenue outturn - a surplus of £196k is forecast on the 

General Fund revenue account. This includes £400k of ongoing savings 
identified at outturn 2016/17, which have been factored into base budgets going 
forward.  
 

1.2 Projected Housing Revenue Account outturn – a deficit of £431k is forecast. This 
deficit will need to be met from earmarked reserves. 
 

1.3 Projected Capital forecast General Fund – slippage of 7%.  
 

1.4 Projected Capital forecast HRA – slippage of 1.8%.  
 
1.5 The report pack contains the following documents: 

 

 Appendix A – General Fund Summary Spreadsheet 

 Appendix B – HRA Summary Spreadsheet 

 Appendix C – Capital Programme 
 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s forecast outturn for 2017/18 

as at 30 September 2017. The report covers the following budgets: 
 

 General Fund  

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 Capital Programme 
 

3. General Fund Revenue Account  
 

3.1 The General Fund revenue account records the income and expenditure 
associated with all Council functions except management of the Council’s own 
housing stock, which is accounted for within the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA).  

 
3.2 The current budget is the original budget approved by Cabinet in February 2017, 

plus the following approved amendments: 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item 
Page 3 of 7 

Agenda Item 
Page 3 of 7 

Amendments £000 Approved

2017/18 Original budget - cost of services 20,968

Funding to support creation of Development 

Company
200 Council July 2017

Legal costs Regulatory Services 95 Council September 2017

Brownfield Register employees costs 60 Council September 2017

Increased budget recharged to HRA 44 Council September 2017

2017/18 Current Budget - cost of services 21,367

 

 
3.3 Appendix A provides an overview of the Gene
[...]
0 20,000 0 20,000

15,594,676 7,460,454 0 (9,282,041) (9,282,041) 13,773,089 2,525,786 13,455,898 (203,119) (114,072) 

Totals: Housing and Community 33,656,676 9,653,418 0 (9,282,041) (9,282,041) 34,028,053 9,481,492 33,310,862 (603,119) (114,072) 

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 33,656,676 9,653,418 0 (9,282,041) (9,282,041) 34,028,053 9,481,492 33,310,862 (603,119) (114,072) 

Totals 35,466,676 9,695,982 0 (10,487,041) (10,487,041) 34,675,617 12,417,450 36,491,933 (647,286) 2,463,602

P
age 12



Report for: Housing & Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 8th November 2017

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: 2017/18 Quarter 2 Performance Report, Operational Risk 
Register & Service Plan - Housing

Contact: Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Author/Responsible Officer – Elliott Brooks – Assistant Director 
- Housing

Purpose of report: 1. To Update the Committee on the Performance of the 
Housing Service  Quarter 2 2017/18

2. To inform the Committee of the status of the current Housing 
Service Operational Risk Register

3. To update the Committee on the progress of the Housing 
Service Plan 2017/18

Recommendations 1. That the Committee note the Performance Report, 
Operational Risk Register & Service Plan

Corporate 
objectives:

Affordable Housing

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

All areas of the service are subject to Monthly Budget 
Monitoring Meetings with the HRA Financial 
Accountant.  Budget Reporting is quarterly to the 
Committee and 6 monthly to the Tenants & 
Leaseholders Committee.

Value for Money

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



The Housing Service & its costs are reviewed annually through 
a national benchmarking organisation (Housemark)

Risk Implications Appendix  – Housing Operational Risk Register

Equalities 
Implications

Equality Impact Assessments are carried out when policies or 
procedures are amended as appropriate

Health And Safety 
Implications

Health & Safety is an identified key risk for the Housing 
Service.

Consultees: Layna Warden – Group Manager Tenants & Leaseholders

Fiona Williamson – Group Manager Property & Place

Natasha Brathwaite  –  Group Manager Strategic Housing

David Barrett – Group Manager Housing Development

Background 
papers:

n/a

Historical 
background (please 
give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it to 
be considered in the 
right context).

 Each year, in consultation with staff and members of the 
Tenants & Leaseholder Committee a set of 
performance indicators, which are then approved by the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and reported quarterly

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

TLC – Tenants & Leaseholder Committee

HRA  – Housing Revenue Account

1.0 Introduction

1.0.1 This report details the performance of the Housing Service during the 
2nd quarter of 2017/18 against performance indicators.  The indicators 
were reviewed at the end of the previous year and some targets have 
been altered to reflect previous performance or future challenges.

1.0.2 The report also details the Housing Operational Risk Register.  These 
risks have been identified as key in terms of tracking and ensuring all is 
done to mitigate as far as is reasonably possible.

2.0 Housing Performance Report – 2017/18

Page 14



2.0.1 Appendix 1 shows performance against the ‘Service Critical’ 
performance indicators for the 1st Quarter of 2017/18 and comments 
related to each.

2.1 Repairs & Maintenance - Osborne

2.1.1 The Osborne ‘Total Asset Management’ (TAM) contract completed its 
third full year on July 1st 2017.

2.1.2 The 2nd quarter performance report shows that the performance 
indicators for the Total Asset Management contract are currently either 
within target or the agreed tolerance.

2.1.3 Close contract monitoring has taken place between the Council and 
Osborne Property Services in order to achieve this.

2.1.
[...]
all Health and 
Safety and Compliance 
requirements set out in 
supporting 
documentation are 
embedding within the 
housing service and 
contractors

Ongoing Group Manager 
Property and Place 

A consistent approach to 
mitigating any health and safety 
and compliance requirements 
across the Housing Service, 
corporately and contractors

P
age 46



22

Group Manager: David Barrett
Service: Housing Development

Service Objective:

 Development of Temporary Accommodation on General Fund garage sites
End of 2nd Quarter Update

A revised planning application has now been submitted after a public consultation with local residents. We have commenced preparation 
of the specification and tender documentation to be in a position to obtain a suitable Contractor.
Key Actions to Deliver By When Who is Responsible 

for Delivery
Impact on MTFS What will be different once 

this is done? 
Using two garage sites 
to develop more 
Temporary 
Accommodation

On-going Group Manager 
Housing 
Development/Lead 
Officer New Build 
Development

Rental income 
generated for the 
General Fund

12 new Temporary 
Accommodation units leading to a 
further reduction in the use of 
expensive temporary 
accommodation options and 
increased opportunities for 
homelessness preventionP

age 47



23

Service Objective:

 Deliver the council’s New Build Programme in target and within budget
End of 2nd Quarter Update

Able House – Project completed, handed over in June and small quantity of cladding has now been replaced post Grenfell.

Swing Gate Lane  - On programme for the new build element 9 homes ie June 2018. Commenced design for the refurbishment element 2 
homes and subject to procurement route will be completed by August 2018.

Stationer’s Place – Programme and budget at risk, project has not commenced on site due to complications around Environment Agency 
requirements to open up an existing culvert and some utility pipework discoveries. A recovery plan is in place to bring this project 
[...]
17

Last Years
Results
Sep-16

Comments Actions
RAG

CCTV03 - Increase
income

No Data
 

Info Only

No Data
 

Info Only

No Data
 

Info Only

No Comments No Info

CSP01 - Number of
Community Triggers
received that meet
criteria

No Data
 

Info Only

No Data
 

Info Only

No Data
 

Info Only

No Comments No Info

SG02 - Number of
conderns resulting in
safeguuarding children
referrals

14 Referrals
 

Info Only

32 Referrals
 

Info Only

No Data
 

Info Only

No Comments No Info

SG03 - Number of
concerns relating to
Adults at Risk recorded

20 Concerns
 

Info Only

No Data
 

Info Only

No Data
 

Info Only

No Comments No Info

ASB04 - ASB Service
requests responded to
within target

96.5%
 

Target: 98

94%
 

Target: 98

97%
 

Target: 98

No Comments No Info0 | 2 | 2

ASB05 - ASB - Cases
closed within 60 days
compared to the
previous year

60%
 

Info Only

60%
 

Info Only

74%
 

Info Only

No Comments No Info

P
age 70



Report for: Housing and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: November 2017

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Anti Social Behaviour Team – overview of Team
Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Resident and Regulatory 

Services

Author/Responsible Officer, Nicola Lobendhan, ASB Team 
Leader – Julie Still, Group Manager Resident Services

Purpose of report: 1. To provide members with a greater understanding of the 
diverse and complex issues the ASB Team and officers 
deal with on a day to day basis 

Recommendations 1.That members note the report and can identify any areas 
where they would like further information or reports of 
specific projects. 

Corporate 
objectives:

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment
Building strong and vibrant communities
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity
Delivery an efficient and modern council

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

Within existing budgets 

Value for money

Risk implications

Community Impact 
Assessment

Health 
[...]
 be found in 
almost all ASB cases. This could be to do with the victim, the perpetrator or 
the extended family of either.  The types of cases the ASB team are now 
dealing with are extremely complex, and usually involve other professionals 
and support agencies. 

8. Additional Responsibilities

Please see Appendix 5 for a list of the other areas the team has involvement in or 
responsibility for. 

9. Observations

9.1  As an ASB team we have seen a drastic change in the type of cases that we 
are now dealing with.  Moving away from issuing ABC’s to nuisance youths 
and target hardening communal areas to dealing with a huge Class A drug 
problem and very complex cases involving the Toxic Trio.  We aim to deliver 
a professional and value for money service to all residents of Dacorum, as 
well as, providing an information and advice service to colleagues and other 
professionals. 

9.2 Due to the heavy caseloads, the long and protracted court process and 
demands from victims on officers, it is becoming very difficult to continue to 
do this.  We welcome the opportunity to meet with members and discuss 
concerns they may have in their respective areas, as it’s always good to know 
what local people are concerned about.

9.3 Out of the 10 districts across Hertfordshire, Dacorum currently sit in 5th 
position in respect of Countywide ASB figures.  This is especially significant 
given the lack of drug and alcohol provision, the high number of Class A 
users, the population, the number of PPO’s we have and the large amount of 
social housing we have in the Borough in comparison to other districts. 

Page 75


	Agenda
	6 Q2 Budget Monitoring Financial Report
	Housing-08-11-2017-Appendix A-Budget Monitoring Q2.doc
	Housing-08-11-2017-Appendix B-Budget Monitoring Q2.doc
	Housing-08-11-2017-Appendix C-Budget Monitoring Q2.doc

	7 Q2 Housing
	H&C OSC - 8 Nov 17 - Housing  Appendix 1
	H&C OSC - 8 Nov 17 - Housing  Appendix 2
	H&C OSC - 8 Nov - Housing Service Plan - Append

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

8 NOVEMBER 2017

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Adeleke P Hearn
Armytage Fethney
Banks Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Bassadone Mills
Conway Howard
England

Councillor Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Housing) 

Officers: Elliott Brooks Assistant Director - Housing
Julie Still Group Manager, Housing Development.
David Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources
Nicola Lobenhan Anti-Social Behaviour Team Leader

Also Attendance:  

Members of the Public: Elena Fishchenko
Rebecca Chalkley

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

10  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 6 September and 11 
October 2017 were agreed by members present and signed by the chair.

11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Councillor Hearn and Adeleke

12  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.



13  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

14  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

15  Q2 BUDGET MONITORING FINANCIAL REPORT

D Skinner presented the report on behalf of Caroline Souto. The report to provide 
details of the projected outturn for 2017/18 as at quarter 2 for the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. Members are to note the 
forecast outturn position.

D Skinner was happy to take questions.

Cllr Armitage referred to page 7, 5.5 over achievement can you be more specific.

D Skinner said that he cant be specific, he will get back to Members with an answer.
He could confirm that 195 on page 9 was time taken in swingate lane.

Cllr Howard referred to page 6 of 75, 4.1 the transfer of bodies to work at the Elms, 
were they not fully staffed.

E Brooks said that the DBC member of staff went on a 4year secondment as he 
didn’t want to leave the council. It wasn’t recognised in the budget but they get the 
money back from DENS.

Cllr England referred to page 7 of 75 5.6, Osbornes pension is it a one off.

D Skinner said it will reoccur every year is it an issue.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said, accepting the defer sit is there any way to migrate it, going 
forward have Cabinet members asked to reduce costs.

E Brooks said we understand there is an overspend this has thrown a spanner in the 
works and yes they do take measures and what with the rent reductions they will go 
down.

D Skinner said that the budget does look at saving, members can look at the Budget 
report on 5th Dec.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked if it was next year that they aim to reduce that.



3

D Skinner said yes as there is limited scope this year, it will smooth over in the next 
few years.

Cllr Adeleke referred to page 7 paragraph 3 the pressures, why have legal cases 
increased, and can the council shop around.

E Brooks said yes there are more cases there are more people starting legal action. 
A lot is around tenancy and disrepair, mould and damp due to neglect of properties 
these are complex cases. We do monitor this and they are also currently reviewing 
the service agreement.

Cllr M Griffith arrived at 19:53

Cllr Howard said 2 years ago she attended a high level training programme on 
mould, has this made and effect.

E Brooks said it’s the first stage of awareness, they are not seeing a reduction in 
case but case may increase more if they stop the training or hadn’t of done it, he 
confirmed that it is worth doing.

D Skinner said yes they do try and go for the best deals when the contract comes up 
for renewal. 

Action: None
Outcome: The report was noted. 

16  Q2 HOUSING

E Brooks presented the report and highlighted the following;
The red indicators for homelessness because of the volume of people coming 
through; however there is additional funding coming for this. This won’t be seen in 
the next year so targets will be re looked at.  

E Brooks stated that there was a dip in P3 TL13A which is amber, this is currently 
being looked at.

Cllr Imarni asked if the red indicator for homelessness was due to a staff shortage.

E Brooks said not anymore it was and the role was reviewed which then attracted 
people due to a higher banding.
There are currently 6 officers that deal with homelessness.

Cllr Imarni asked what the figures were for people staying in temp accommodation.

E Brooks said he was unsure on exact figures but they have to accommodate people 
whether it’s in our houses or with a private landlord it’s just a case of finding it.

Cllr Imarni asked if there were any concerns about people moving from London and 
them offering incentives, has it caused any impact.



E Brooks said not yet but it’s there and yes there is an impact but not massive. A lot 
of homelessness is due to refused private sector.

Cllr Griffith said they are not using B&Bs this is a last resort so this is positive.

E Brooks said what they could really do with is another ELMs.

Cllr Griffith said that Brent are buying houses in Hemel on the open market and then 
renting them out through a private firm, she doesn’t have any details on this.

Cllr Fethney added to that saying he knew of a few Councils doing this. Hackney was 
one and there will be another 2 Councils doing this by 2021. He also asked what the 
plans were.

E Brooks said they could be doing this and charging private rents as another income 
for the Councils.

Cllr England asked if we have figures on this.

E Brooks said they would need to speak to Natasha Brathwaite as she looks at this 
closely.
He is happy to bring it to future committees if require.

E Brooks said that they do have some money for this new legislation which will start 
in April.
They have freed up a role for this. When they attend seminars they see that they are 
ahead of the game and they do work very closely with Watford to future proof.
Cllr Imarni asked if another ELMs was on the horizon.

E Brooks said no new ELMs on the horizon. However they are building on 2 garage 
sites on Westerdale and Northend, this could be an income generator, they will be a 
flexible asset to the council and they are funded by part 1 for 1 receipt, 106 money 
and some borrowing.

Cllr Imarni asked if people were moving out of London and being houses here or are 
they people that they don’t want in the borrow.

E Brooks said he didn’t know.

J Still added to that saying that they had a few cases with complex needs.

Cllr Adeleke referred to page 16, 301 HRA capital programme. What I can’t see is if 
it’s going up or down.

Cllr Imarni said that she wanted to commend the team for the proactive work.

Action:  Noted
Outcome: Report was noted.

17  Q2 RESIDENT SERVICES



5

J still presented the report explaining that there were changes in community safety 
partnership.
J Still informed members that Paul Mitson and Jeff Scott were new to the Police, 
vehicle crime was high.

There were 900 responses to the public space protection order consultation, the 
success of the tour of Britain, the verge hardening parking scheme had been 
completed additional parking spaces and safeguarding was still a priority in all areas.

J still was happy to take questions.

Cllr Hearn asked how youth connexions were getting on.

J Still said that the new officer is working well in partnership with youth connexions.

Cllr Adeleke asked if the new public space protection order that was coming in was 
everywhere.

J Still said that the public space protection order is only targeted at the Marlowe’s, it’s 
been put in place where there are problems.

Cllr England asked if there was an analysis on the response.

J Still said that due to detailed responses a full report will be drafted. J Still to ask 
Mark Brookes if it can come here in Jan.

Cllr England insisted that the report must come to Housing OSC in December (not 
January) as it needs to be scrutinised before it goes to Cabinet for a decision. That is 
the role of this Committee."

Cllr Howard asked if she can have a list of what streets don’t allow anti-social 
drinking.
She also asked what Rocket was.

J Still confirmed that Rocket was the new reporting system.

Action:  J.Still to provide Cllr Howard with Anti-Social drinking list, ask M Brookes if 
we could see the drafted consultation.
Outcome: Report was noted.

18  ASB ISSUES IN DACORUM

N Lobendhan introduced the report making Members aware of what the team do.

N Lobendhan was happy to take questions.



Cllr Howard ask for clarification on community triggers.

N Lobendhan gave an in-depth explanation.

Cllr Hearn asked if the team had got bigger or smaller.

N Lobenhan said that the team has got smaller over the years, she confirmed that 
she has 4 staff.

Cllr Hearn said that they are doing a great job.

Cllr Imarni asked how many more staff they think they need.

N Lobenhan said they reckon they need a victim support officer and another case 
officer but funding is an issue.

Cllr Hearn asked if we could speak to the portfolio Holder.

Cllr Imarni said that she thinks we should support it.

Cllr England asked when the ASB team won an award what was the makeup of the 
team then.

J Still said that they had an ASB Manager, 3 ASB Officers and 1 Support Officer, 
since then the remit of what the team deals with has got bigger.

Cllr Imarni said that she will feedback a business case.

J still added to that stating that it would be a challenge in this budget.

Cllr Adeleke asked as a County do social services something similar, do you tap into 
this?
With the case meetings with Police do you invite elected members, and what is the 
solution to a typical case.

N Lobenhan they can invite elected members but it would become difficult as the 
issues are confidential.
They solve cases by injunctions and community protection notices.

Cllr Adeleke feels that we should make full council aware of this by holding a training 
session.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked what do you do for a feared neighbour, can a Cllr Trigger it 
so your neighbour don’t find out it was you that complained.

N Lobendhan said that a trigger is only applicable if you feel a matter is not being 
dealt with as it should be, it’s hard to say its anonymous as we need witnesses for 
the cases. It can’t be hear say as this isn’t always taken in court.

Cllr Banks asked if we could arrange members training on the trigger process.

Cllr Imani will speak to Cllr Mahmood when he returns.



7

Action:  None.
Outcome: Report was noted.

The Meeting ended at 9.10 pm


